
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday, 19 February 2014 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Minhas (Chair), Dar, Dhillon, Malik, 
M S Mann, Plenty, Shah, Sohal and Wright) 

  
 Non-Voting Co-Opted Members 
 Naomi Owens (Leaseholder Forum Representative), 

Terry Conroy (Slough Federation of Tenants and 
Residents) and Vivianne Royal (Customer Senate) 

  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 27TH FEBRUARY, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
SCRUTINY OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SARAH FORSYTH 
01753 875657 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 



 
 

 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence 
 

  

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest   

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or Non Pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that Interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 
3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 
 
Members are asked to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 8 January 
2014 
 

1 - 4  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 
3.   Member Questions   

 An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated. 
 

  

4.   The work of the Safer Slough Partnership 
(SSP) 
 

5 - 24  

5.   Overview of Domestic Abuse in Slough 
 

25 - 46  

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
6.   Interserve Performance Indicators 

 
47 - 58  

7.   Forward Work Programme 
 

59 - 64  

8.   Date of Next Meeting - 2 April 2014 
 

  



 
 

 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 8th January, 2014. 

 
Present: Councillors Dar, M S Mann, Plenty, Shah and Sohal 

  

Non-voting Co-optees: Vivianne Royal (Customer Senate) 

  

Also present under Rule 30: Councillors Strutton 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Minhas, Malik and Wright 
 

 
PART 1 

 
32. Election of Chair for Meeting  

 
The nomination of Councillor Dar was proposed and seconded.  There being 
no other nominations it was:  
 
Resolved – that Councillor Dar be elected as Chair of the Neighbourhoods 
and Community Services Scrutiny Panel for the duration of the meeting. 
 

Councillor Dar in the Chair 
 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

34. Minutes of the meetings held on 30 October and 6 November 2013  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Neighourhood and Community Services 
Scrutiny Panel held on the 30 October 2013 and 6 November 2013 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

35. Member Questions  
 
None received. 
 

36. What impact has the introduction of the new benefits system had in 
Slough  
 
Roger Parkin, Strategic Director Customer & Community Services, introduced 
the report, setting out the impact that had been se
[...]
as an ‘information only’ item; and 

3) that the Panel receive an update on the performance of the voids 
contract in nine months, including input from Housing Services, 
Property Services and Interserve. 

 
38. Estates Services Review  

 
Resolved – that the report setting out details of the current Estates Services 
Review be noted. 
 

39. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved – that the work programme be noted. 
 

40. Attendance  
 
Resolved – to note the attendance record. 
 

41. Date of Next Meeting - 27 February 2014  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 27 February 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.55 pm) 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
REPORT TO:   Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
DATE:    27 February 2014              
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Louise Asby, Community Safety Manager (01753 875146)  
      
WARD(S):   All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Sohail Munawar – Commissioner for Social and 

Economic Inclusion 
 
 

PART I 
CONSIDERATION AND COMMENT 

 
THE WORK OF THE SAFER SLOUGH PARTNERSHIP (SSP) 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
This report gives an overview of the crime and disorder issues in Slough and the 
work of the local Community Safety Partnership in tackling those issues.  We 
seek Member views on this work. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
The Panel is requested to discuss the information provided and consider the 
effectiveness of the programmes of work in place to tackle SSP priorities. 

 

3.      Joint Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 

• Health and Wellbeing – The SSP contributes to Health and Wellbeing through 
the provision of high quality drug and alcohol services and promoting positive 
behaviour change. 

• Safer Communities – The SSP contributes to Safer Communities through 
working to ensure the borough is a safe place to live, visit, work and play; 
increasing confidence in reporting of crime and a
[...]
d members include Slough Borough Council 
(including an elected member), Thames Valley Police, Royal Berkshire Fire and 
Rescue, East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group and Thames Valley 
Probation. The Police and Crime Commissioner is due to attend a meeting this 
year and is represented by a member of his office at all meetings.  The following 

Page 6



  

members are co-operating bodies who support delivery: Slough Business 
Community Partnership, Slough Council for Voluntary Services, and Registered 
Social Landlords.  There is also a representative of the Berkshire Bench 
(magistrates) who is invited to support the work of members. 

 
6.3  Aims and objectives 
 

The SSP seeks to reduce crime, anti-social behaviour and the fear of crime.  It 
also seeks to reduce the harm that drugs cause to individuals, families and the 
wider community and create a safe placer and cleaner environment for all those 
who live, work, visit and invest in Slough. 

 
6.4  Funding 
 

Funding was received from the Police and Crime Commissioner for 2013/14 as 
follows: 

 

• Community Safety Partnership: £107,827 

• Drugs Intervention Project:  £215,165 

• Youth Offending Team:    £48,627 
Total:     £371,619 

 
6.5  Challenges 
 
 Continued investment and focus on crime reduction in Slough has reduced crime 

of real concern to our communities significantly. This has been achieved despite 
the on-going challenges faced in Slough, which include:  

 

• A local transient population, which makes it difficult for partners to bring about 
long term changes in crime and ASB. It also makes it difficult to detect crime or to 
identify regular offenders. 

• There are high levels of new arrivals and asylum seekers in Slough, many of 
whom are at risk of exploitation.  

• Population density and houses of multiple occupation (HMOs): Slough has one of 
the highest levels of population density and over-crowded housing in England 
and Wales, coupled with one of the largest population increases and widening 
diversity; this can act as an aggravating factor with regards to crime, including 
burglary and violence as well as anti-social behaviour.   

• Population age: Slough has a younger population when compared to other areas. 
As the surge of young people approaching secondary school age draws near, 
there is a potential for increasing demand made upon policing and community 
safety.  

 
6.6  Current SSP priorities  
 

Priorities are determined based on the outcomes of the Strategic Assessment. The 
Strategic Assessment is an annual report which identifies current and future 
opportunities and risks relating to crime, anti-social behaviour, drug misuse and 
behaviour affecting the environment in Slough. It identifies priorities, strategic 
actions and targets that will be monitored and supported by the SSP.  Specific 
action plans are drawn up to ensure multi-agency delivery at an operational level.  
The Strategic Assessment is currently being updated for 2014/15 in order to 
review priorities. It is unlikely that priorities from this year will be dropped, although 
emerging priorities may be added. 

Page 7



  

 
In order to effectively reduce harm in 2013/14 the SSP used the Strategic 
Assessment to identify the following priorities: 

 
P1.       Reduce violent crime. Particular effort will be made to reduce 

• Youth Gang-related violence 

• Domestic Abuse 
 
P2.       Acquisitive Crime. Particular effort will be made to reduce: 

• Burglary 

• Robbery 
 
P3.       Anti-Social Behaviour. Particular effort will be made to reduce: 

• Street Prostitution 

• Repeat victimisation 
 
6.6.1 Targets 
 

To support the above priorities, the SSP agreed the following local targets for 
2013/14: 

 

• Reducing property crime – 2% reduction in burglary and increase the detection 
rate to 18%   

• Reducing robbery of personal property – 2% reduction and increase the 
detection rate  

• Reducing violent crime – 2% reduction in violent crime and increase the 
detection rate to 45%  

 

In addition to the specific targets above, further targets were agreed with the 
Police and Crime Commissioner including:  

 

• Increase in numbers accessing Domestic Abuse Services (victims and 
perpetrators)  

• Increase in non-police referrals to the Multiagency Risk Assessment Conference 
(MARAC)  

• Increase in number of gating projects in crime and ASB hotspots  

• Increase in number of residents engaged with via Thames Valley Alert and 
council-led surveys  

 
6.6.2 The overall crime picture in Slough  
 

All crime has reduced by 18% when comparing April-December 2011 and April-
December 2013.  This is part of a long-term trend: crime has fallen in Slough by 
38% between April 2003 and March 2013. For a number of years (2003 – 2010) 
Slough had the highest levels of crime in the Thames Valley. Recent initiatives 
from the SSP have altered this and now Oxford and Reading have higher levels.  

 
For performance statistics please see Appendix A. 

 

Page 8



  

6.6.3 The work of the SSP towards its targets 
 

The SSP has worked hard to achieve these results, focussing on prevention and 
intelligence-led work to create an environment of sustainable crime reduction, and 
working with colleagues in neighbouring boroughs to tackle cross border crime. 
Key initiatives are in place to reduce violent crime and this includes the provision 
of new services around domestic abuse and targeted work against gangs.  
Implementation of a new CCTV system and an anti-burglary campaign is currently 
reducing acquisitive crime.  The continuation of the initiatives put in place to 
address street prostitution and repeat victimisation and intensive work with the 
most troubled families in the town are reducing levels of anti-social behaviour.  
The Drugs and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) services have also recently been re-
commissioned, helping to engage with substance misusers who contribute to 
levels of crime across the bor
[...]
 their 
families. 

 

6.8.2 There is a monthly street prostitution case review meeting to enforce legislation 
and support the vulnerable.  This has led to a range of actions including arrest 
operations against kerb crawlers, the issuing of removal letters by the United 
Kingdom Border Agency (UKBA) to Eastern European sex workers, and support 
offered including access to drug treatment, safe housing, assistance with applying 
for benefits, and counselling and support for those who are eligible. 

 

6.8.3 There has been a £35k investment by the DAAT for a female outreach worker post 
to address the needs of drug dependent street sex workers. The project has been 
very successful and to date 85% of British street workers have engaged with local 
drug treatment services, addressed their drug related needs, entered employment, 
training or education and have therefore moved away from street sex working.  

 
Please see Appendix C for the action plan covering current activity. 

 

6.9  Conclusion 
 

The SSP is performing well against its targets.  The effective use of intelligence 
and targeted work has enabled resources to be directed in an effective manner 
resulting in a 38% reduction in the annual level of reported crime since April 2003. 
Its future performance depends on continued partnership working and focussing 
on joint priorities across our organisations, with strong leadership from Slough 
Borough Council. 

Page 10



  

 
 
 

7. Appendices attached  
 
         A - SSP Performance table 

 
B - Community Safety in Slough (for case studies) 
 
C - Prostitution action plan 
 

8. Background Papers  
 

None. 
 
  
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 A
  

 
S
S
P
 P
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 t
a
b
le
 

C
ri
m
e
 T
y
p
e
/ 

Y
T
D
  
(A
p
ri
l 
–
 D
e
c
) 

2
0
1
1
 

2
0
1
2
 

2
0
1
3
 

 
%
 C
h
a
n
g
e
 

 A
ll 
C
ri
m
e
 

1
0
,9
3
0
 

9
,4
3
3
 

8
,8
7
8
 

-6
%
 

 V
io
le
n
c
e
 W

it
h
o
u
t 
In
ju
ry
[...]
ee is requested to discuss the information provided and consider the 
effectiveness of the programmes of work in place to tackle this issue. 
 

3 Joint Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 

Reducing the risk of domestic abuse and providing support for victims is a key priority 
for the Safer Slough Partnership. The Safer Slough Partnership also seeks to reduce 
the harm that drugs and alcohol can cause to individuals, families and the wider 
community, in particular to violent crime to create a safer environment for all those 
who live, work, learn, visit and invest in Slough and therefore meets the following 
priorities: 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Housing 

• Safer Communities 
  
4 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
 

The JSNA highlights domestic abuse as a key priority for 2013/14 and 2014/15. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 25



 

5 Other Implications 
 
(a)  Financial  
There are no financial implications of proposed action 
 
(b) Risk Management  

 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

Legal None None 

Property None None 

Human Rights None None 

Health and Safety None None 

Employment Issues None None 

Equalities Issues None None 

Community Support None None 

Communications None None 

Community Safety None None 

Financial  None None 

Timetable for delivery None None 

Project Capacity None None 

Other None None 

 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
There are no human rights or other legal implications arising from this report. 
 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  
Feedback and close monitoring of data is analysed according to Slough Borough 
Council equalities monitoring categories, thereby enabling any differential impact on 
particular groups to be identified. Appendix One compares the ethnicity of victims of 
domestic abuse accessing services against victim data held by Thames Valley 
Police.  
 

6 Supporting Information 
 
6.1 Definition of Domestic Abuse  
 

Domestic abuse is not just limited to acts of physical v
[...]
gh prevalence rates of abuse amongst young people in 
relationships. The NSPCC2 (National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Children) study found that: 

 
• 72% of girls and 51% of boys reported experiencing emotional partner 
abuse;  

• 25% of girls and 18% of boys reported some form of physical partner 
violence;  

• 70% of girls and 13% of boys stated that sexual violence negatively impacted 
on their wellbeing. 

 
Historically services in place have focussed their support on adult victims and 
perpetrators in abusive relationships; the NSPCC study highlights the pivotal role 
schools and public organisations can play in challenging the myths around teenage 
relationship abuse; recognising signs of abuse; and signposting or providing support 
to victims of teenage abuse. 

                                            
1
  Ending Violence Against Women and Girls_Brief_V3 
2
 Partner exploitation and violence in teenage intimate relationships 

 

Page 27



 

 
6.3 Local Context of domestic abuse in Slough  
 
 Incidence of Domestic Abuse  
 

Figure One: Numbers of Domestic Abuse (crime) per area in Thames Valley  
Jan – Dec 2013 

Thames Valley Crimed Domestic Abuse Incidents 2013  

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

S
ou
th
 B
uc
ki
ng
ha
m
sh
ire

C
hi
lte
rn

W
es
t O
xf
or
ds
hi
re

V
al
e 
O
f W
hi
te
 H
or
se

S
ou
th
 O
xf
or
ds
hi
re

W
ok
in
gh
am

W
in
ds
or
 A
nd
 M
ai
de
nh
ea
d

B
ra
ck
ne
ll 
Fo
re
st

C
he
rw
el
l

O
xf
or
d

W
es
t B
er
ks
hi
re

A
yl
es
bu
ry
 V
al
e

W
yc
om
be

R
ea
di
ng

S
lo
ug
h

M
ilt
on
 K
ey
ne
s

 
Source: Thames Valley Police (Headquarters) 

 
Slough has significantly higher levels of reported domestic abuse when compared to 
other local authorities in the Thames Valley; Figure One shows both Milton Keynes 
and Reading have comparable levels to Slough.  
 
There were almost 3,786 (1,191 crime and 2,595 non-crime) incidents being reported 
between January 2013 and December 2013, a slight increase from the previous year 
of 3,523 (1,218 crime and 2,305 non crime respectively).  During this period it was 
found that approximately 40% of victims had suffered domestic abuse previously and 
many had witnessed domestic abuse as a child. Over 90% of incidents take place in 
the home (see Appendix One for further information).   
 
Impact on Children 

 
The impact of domestic abuse resonates through the entire family who are involved 
or subjected to it. It is well established that one of the major drivers for young people 
entering the social care system is domestic violence in the household as the majority 

of incidents involve parents; 50% of incidents take place in families with a young child 
(0-16 years).  

 
The level of domestic abuse in Slough places significant demand on resources of 
both Thames Valley Police and the local authority.  Data provided by Slough 
Domestic Abuse Services who screen referrals made to the Early Response Hub 
shows that 506 referrals were made between January 2013 and December 2013 
 
Data from the Children & Families Team Services shows that   

• The average number of domestic related contacts to the Early Help Team is 
2 per day, 

• 63% of Domestic Abuse contacts were received from the Police,  
• Of 1,233 Child in Need cases, 153 have a parental factor* of DV recorded, 
• Of 252 Child Protection Cases, 57 have a parental factor* of DV recorded, 
and 

• Of 198 Looked After Children cases, 70 have a parental factor* of DV 
recorded. 

Page 28



 

  
*NOTE: These cases have a Parental Factor of DV recorded on their records – it 
may not be the primary/secondary reason the children are CIN, CP or LAC. 

 
6.4 Responding to Domestic Abuse 
 
6.4.1  Domestic Abuse Strategy and Improvement  Plan  
 

Reducing the harm caused by domestic abuse remains one of the key priorities of the 
Safer Slough Partnership, and the Local Safeguarding Children Board. In February 
2013 Slough invited Standing Together, who promotes a coordinated, multi-agency 
community response to domestic violence, to advise the Safer Slough Partnership to 
identify key activities across the Partnership and voluntary sector to ensure that early 
and supportive interventions are achieved in an effective and joined up manner. 
Whilst many aspects of the service were found to be satisfactory, the overall 
performance of the Partnership was considered to be poor and a number of 
recommendations were made to help further strengthen our strategic planning and 
achieve improved outcomes from service providers.  
 
The Domestic Abuse Improvement Plan has identified the following key actions: 

• Identify a strategic lead (completed),  
• Invest in a full time Domestic Abuse Coordinator (in progress,) 
• Update the strategy and action plan (in progress), 
• Map resources and local service provision in response to domestic abuse, 
• Training amongst frontline key workers and partners to encourage reporting,  
• Increase publicity and awareness. 

 
Appendix Two outlines progress made against actions identified above. 

 
The Slough Borough Council domestic abuse strategy is currently being revised in 
light of the recommendations made by the review. The revised strategy will be  
underpinned by the four main principles outlined in the national Government Violence 
Against Women and Girls Strategy (VAWG);   

• Prevent violence against women and girls from happening in the first place, by 
challenging the attitudes and behaviours which foster it, and intervening early 
to prevent it; 

• Provide adequate levels of support where violence occurs; 

• Work in partnership to obtain the best outcomes for victims and their families; 

• Take action to reduce the risk to women and girls who are victims of these 
crimes and ensure that perpetrators are brought to justice. 

 
It is worth noting that Slough has extended the strategy to include male victims of 
domestic abuse. 

Page 29



 

 
6.4.2 Disclosure of domestic abuse and r
[...]
ce. The chart 
shows a strong correlation between the two sources, but identifies a differential 
between the White Other population. Both Slough Domestic Abuse Services and 

Page 33



 

Berkshire East and South Bucks Women’s Aid provide outreach and advocacy 
services in a range of Asian and Eastern European languages and it is expected 
that this gap will close as more victims and partners become aware.  

• Anecdotal evidence shows an increase in child to parent and child to child abuse; 
currently there is no service commissioned to provide support to perpetrators under 
the age of 17 years. An audit has been commissioned for 2014 to validate the types 
of abuse experienced by Slough residents. 

7 Conclusion 
 

Slough has comparatively high levels of domestic abuse and this abuse is having a 
significant impact on local resources in Slough. Early indications show that the 
services in place are leading to better outcomes for the protection of victims in 
particular adults with further analysis required to understand how the needs of 
children and young people can be met.   
 

8 Appendices 
 
1 - Domestic Abuse statistics 
2 - Domestic Abuse Improvement Plan 
3 - Outcomes from commissioned services  
 

9 Background Papers 
 

Data was provided by Slough Borough Council, Thames Valley Police and Slough 
Domestic Abuse Service, and Berkshire East & South Bucks Women’s Aid. 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 34



Appendix 1: Domestic Abuse Facts and Figures 
 
Table One: Location of DA Incidents Jan – Dec 2013 
 

Domestic Abuse Incidents by Location 

Location/Premise Type 
Number 

of 
Incidents 

% 
Number 

of 
Incidents 

Dwelling/Accom. 3447 90.9% 

Outside/Public Locs 264 7.0% 

Other 31 0.8% 

Transport 11 0.3% 

Shop 10 0.3% 

Business 8 0.2% 

Sports and Leisure 7 0.2% 

Educational/Research 5 0.1% 

Medical/Health Care 3 0.1% 

Public Services 2 0.1% 

Not Recorded 3 0.1% 
Source: TVP 
 
 
 

Victim Profile 
 
Figure One: Types of abuse reported by victim. 
 
N

Minutes of the meeting


Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 27th February, 2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Minhas (Chair), Dar, M S Mann, Sohal and Wright (Vice-

Chair) 
Terry Conroy (Slough Federation of Tenants and Residents) 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Dhillon, Malik, Plenty and Shah 
Vivianne Royal (Customer Senate) 
 

 
PART 1 

 
42. Declarations of Interest  

 
None received. 
 

43. Minutes of the last meeting held on 8 January 2014  
 
Resolved- That the minutes of the last meeting held on 8th January, 2014 

be approved as a correct record. 
 

44. Member Questions  
 
None received. 
 

45. The work of the Safer Slough Partnership (SSP)  
 
The Community Safety Manager and the Chief Inspector, Slough 
Neighbourhood and local CID Team, introduced a report providing an 
overview of crime and disorder issues in Slough and the work of the local 
Community Safety Partnership in tackling those issues.  
 
The Officer advised that the Safer Slough Partnership (SSP) contributed to 
Health and Wellbeing through the provision of high quality drug and alcohol 
services promoting positive behaviour change. The SSP also contributed to 
Safer Communities through working to ensure the borough was a safe place 
to live, visit, work and play. 
 
The Officer confirmed that the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
highlighted crime and disorder, domestic abuse and alcohol and drug misuse 
as priorities, and discussed the detail of funding received from the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for 2013/14. 
 
The challenges facing the SSP were outlined, and included: 
 

• A local transient population, which made it difficult for partners to bring 
about long term changes in crime and antisocial behaviour and to  
detect crime and identify regular offenders. 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 27.02.14 

• High levels of new arrivals and asylum seekers in Slough, many of 
whom were at risk of exploitation. 

• In term of population density and houses of multiple occupation 
(HMOs): Slough had one of the highest levels of population density and 
over-crowded housing in England and Wales, coupled with one of the 
largest population increases and widening diversity; this could act as 
an aggravating factor with regards to crime, including burglary and 
violence as well as anti-social behaviour. 

• Slough had a younger population when compared to other areas and 
there would be an increasing demand on policing and community 
safety. 

 
The Officer discussed ways in which the SSP used the JSNA to identify a 
number of priorities and the Panel noted agreed local targets which included a 
2% reduction in burglaries and violent crime.  Further targets agreed with the 
Police and Crime Commissioner including increasing the number of gating 
projects in crime and ASB hotspots. 
 
The Officer confirmed that all crime in Slough had reduced by 18% when 
comparing April-December 2011 and April-December 2013 statistics which  
was part of an overall trend of a reduction in crime of 38% between April 2003 
and March 2013.  The work of the SSP had focussed on its key priorities, and 
had included a domestic abuse audit, alley gating projects, a Street Angels 
support worker and a Child Sexual Abuse coordinator. 
 
The Officer concluded that the SSP was performing well against its targets but  
future performance depended on continued partnership working and 
focussing on joint priorities across organisations, with strong leadership from 
Slough Borough Council. 
 
In the ensuing debate, Members raised a number of comments/ questions as 
follows: 
 

• A Member understood that some years earlier, a £0.5 million grant had 
been given to Slough for Crime and Disorder. What had happened to 
the funds and were the monies ring fenced? It was not entirely clear to 
which funds the Member was referring to but Avtar Maan, also in 
attendance, advised she would look in to this and refer back to the 
Member. 

• Was it the case that residents were no longer reporting crime and this 
is why the statistics had reduced considerably. The Chief Inspector felt 
that the reporting mechanisms were very robust and people continued 
to report crimes. 

• Would recent measures to tackle prostitution drive the workers  
underground? Members were advised that a lot of work had been done 
to make sure that workers were not operating on the street but it had 
been found that they often moved on to another location. The Chief 
Inspector advised that there was a lot of CCTV intelligence available to 
assist with the prosecution process and priority would be given to this 
area of crime in the coming year. 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 27.02.14 

• There had been an issue with lighting in Salt Hill Park- did this remain 
as an issue? It was confirmed that this issue had now been resolved. 

• Was there evidence of drug crime? Yes- the police worked closely with 
Drug and Alcohol Action Team Partners and there was good 
intelligence available. 

• Was work being undertaken to prevent child grooming in Slough? 
Members were advised that the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 
had done a lot of work in this area and an Officer post would be 
created across the Berkshire area to further this work.  It was 
confirmed that although there had been a rise in the numbers of 
Looked After Children and those referred to Social Services, this was 
thought to be as a result of parenting and neglect: none of these were 
related to grooming. 

 
Resolved- That the report on Crime and Disorder and the work of 

the Community Safety partnership be noted. 
 

46. Overview of Domestic Abuse in Slough  
 
The Safer Slough Partnership (SSP) Performance and Data Collection 
Manager introduced a report, providing the Panel with information regarding 
the incidence of domestic abuse in Slough. 
 
The Officer confirmed that reducing the risk of domestic abuse and providing 
support for victims was a key priority for the SSP throughout 2013/14 and 
2014/15. It was noted that victims of domestic abuse were not confined to one 
gender or ethnic group, and this was borne out in the figures provided by the 
Home Office. It was also noted that  Slough had significantly higher levels of 
reported domestic abuse when compared to other local authorities in the 
Thames Valley. 
 
The Officer highlighted that reducing the harm caused by domestic abuse 
remained one of the key priorities and in February 2013 Slough was 
addressed by ‘Standing Together’, who promoted a coordinated, multi-agency 
community response to identify key activities across the Partnership and 
voluntary sector.  It was found that overall the performance of the Partnership 
was considered to be poor and a number of recommendations were made to 
help further strengthen Slough’s strategic planning and achieve improved 
outcomes from service providers. These included the identification of a 
Strategic Lead, the appointment of a full time Domestic Abuse Coordinator, (in 
progress) and an increase in publicity and awareness. 
 
It was highlighted that the SSP had encouraged victims to come forward and 
early intervention was important.  The Council had doubled its budget for 
domestic abuse and most front line workers now had access to training. It was 
important to work with NHS and GP staff to ensure that they were aware of 
abuse issues and that they could also access training.   
 
The Officer concluded that Slough had comparatively high levels of domestic 
abuse and this was having a significant impact on local resources in Slough. 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 27.02.14 

Early indications showed that the services in place were leading to better 
outcomes for the protection of victims, in particular adults, and that further 
analysis was required to understand how the needs of children and young 
people could be met. 
 
Members raised a number of questions in the debate that followed including: 
 

• The report distinguished between ‘crime’ and ‘non-crime’. What was 
the difference?  

• The Officer advised that a crime was where an incident had taken 
place where e.g. there was a victim and a  non-crime was where on the 
balance of probabilities the incident would amount to a crime but has 
not been recorded as a crime due to  

1. a) third party reports 
2. alleged victims declines to confirm  
3. alleged victim canot be traced 
4. incident is being dealt with by another force 
5. Home Office National Crime Recording Stanrds direct a crime 

should not be recorded.   

• Why were crimes of abuse not reported by ethnic group? It was felt that 
in this way communities could deal with the problem better. The Officer 
advised that there were data protection issues around reporting. It was 
confirmed by the Chief Inspector that high rates of crime would be 
targeted within an ethnic group if it was clear that there were particular 
issues prevalent. 

• A Member suggested that contact be made with Mosques, Gurdwaras 
and Churches to highlight the problems of domestic abuse. 

 
Resolved - That the report and Member comments be noted.  
 
 

47. Interserve Performance Indicators  
 
The Panel noted an information report provided by the Assistant Director, 
Housing and Environment, setting out current performance indicators for 
Interserve FM Ltd.  
 
Resolved- That the information report be noted and that the item be added 

to the Forward Work Programme. 
 
 

48. Forward Work Programme  
 
Members noted the current work programme.  Two items had been suggested 
for consideration by Councillor Plenty: 
 

• Bin Collections-Customer Experience 

• Water metering in Council let properties 
 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 27.02.14 

The Panel noted the reason for the call-ins and decided that these items did 
merit further scrutiny. 
 
Resolved- That the items be added to the Work Programme for the new 
municipal year. 
  

49. Date of Next Meeting - 2 April 2014  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 2nd April, 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.55 pm) 
 


